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ABSTRACT

The present research study entitled “Teachers’ Practices on Instructional
Techniquesin ELT Classroom” aimed to explore the lower secondary level
English teachers practices on different instructional techniquesin ELT
classroom regarding warm up activities, teachers’ physical presence in the
classroom, teachers’ voice, teachers’ role, teachers’ and students’ talk,
students’ seating, teaching materials and group and pair work. To meet the
objectives of this research study, | selected 30 lower secondary level English
teachers from 30 lower secondary schools of Baglung district using purposive
non-random sampling procedure as sample for this study. Two lower secondary
level English teachers from each school were selected for this study.
Questionnaire and Classroom observation checklist were used to collect the
datafor this study. The findings of this study showed that lecture was the
commonly used technique as 46.67% lower secondary level English teachers
used lecture, explanation, illustration, discovery and individual instructions to
teach their students. Likewise, it was found that director, monitor, manipulator,
facilitator, co-communicator, friend, resource person were the most performed
roles by the teachers while their students were working in pair and group and it

was found that students were seating in orderly rowsin all the classes.

Thisthesisis organized into five chapters. The first chapter deals with the
background of the topic, statement of the problem, objectives of the study,
research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and
operational definition of the key terms. The second chapter includes review of
related theoretical literature, review of related empirical literature, implication
of the review for the study and conceptual framework. The third chapter covers
all the areas of methodology. Likewise, the fourth chapter presents the analysis
and interpretation of results and the fifth chapter includes conclusions and
recommendations at three different areas (policy related, practice related and
further research related).



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2  Statement of the Problem

1.3  Objectives of the Study

14 Research Questions

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Deimitations of the Study

1.7  Operational Definition of the Key Terms

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 Review of Related Theoretical Literature
2.1.1 Diversity inELT Classes
2.1.2 English Language Teaching in Nepal
2.1.3 Factors Affecting Language Learning and Teaching
2.1.4 Rolesof Teachers and Studentsin the Language Classroom
2.1.5 Language Teaching Technique
2.1.5.1 Teacher Centered Technique
2.1.5.2 Learner Centered Techniques

X

Vi
Vii
Viii
Xi

Xii

A A W W W DN = O

6-28

10
13
16
16
18



2.2
2.3
2.4

Review of Related Empirical Literature
Implications of the Review for the Study

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

THE STUDY
Design and Method of the Study
Population Sample and Sampling Strategy
Study Areas/Field
Data Collection Tools and Techniques
Data Collection Procedure
Data Analysis and I nterpretation Procedure

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

4.1

OF RESULTS

Analysis of Data and I nterpretation of Results
4.1.1 Anaysisof Data Collected through Questionnaire

24
27
28

29-32
29
31
31
32
32
32

33-54

33
33

4.1.1.1 Instructional Techniques Used by the Teachersto Teach

English Language 33
4.1.1. 2 Most Important Instructional Techniques at Lower

Secondary Level 34
4.1. 1.3Use of Instructional Techniques considering level,

Interest of the Students and Nature of the Topic 36

4.1.1.4 Teachers’ Practices and Diversity of Students in the ELT

Classroom 36
4.1.1.5 Instructional Techniques to Attract the Students’

attention in the Classroom 38
4.1.1.6 Teachers’ Practices of Involving Students in Pair work 39
4.1.1.7 Teachers’ Practices of Involving Students in

Group Work 40

Xi



4.1.1.8 Roles performed by the Teachers while Students

Work in Pair and Group Work 40
4.1.1.9 Teaching Materials Used in the Classroom 42

4.1.1.10 Most Important Teaching Materials and Its frequency
of Use 43

4.1.2 Anaysisof Information Collected from Classroom Observation
Checklist 43
4.1.2.1 Analysis of warm up Activities 44
4.1.2.2 Analysis of Teacher (Proximity, Movement and

Personality) 46
4.1.2.3 Analysis of Teachers’ Voice 49
4.1.2.4 Analysis of Teachers’ Talk 51
4.1.2.5 Analysis of Students’ and Teachers” Talk 52
4.1.2.6 Students’ Seating 53
4.2 Summary of Findings 53

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 56-58

51 Conclusions 55

5.2 Recommendations 57
5.2.1 Policy Related 57
5.2.2 Practice Related 57
5.2.3 Further research Related 58

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xii



Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No.

Table No. 6
Table No. 7

Table No.

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:

LIST OF TABLES

Instructional Techniques Used by the Teachersto Teach

English Language 34
Most Important Instructional Techniques at L ower

Secondary Level 35
Use of Instructional Techniques Based on Level, Interest

and Nature of the Topic 36
Teachers’ Practices and Diversity of Students in the ELT
Classroom 37

Instructional Techniques to Attract the Students’ attention in
38
39

Teachers’ Practices of Involving Students in Group Work 40

the Classroom

Teachers’ Practices of Involving Students in Pair work

Roles performed by the Teachers while Students Work in Pair

41
42
Most Important Teaching Materials and Itsfrequency of Use 43

and Group Work
Teaching Materials Used in the Classroom

Analysis of Warm up Activities 45
Aware of Variable of Proximity 46
Analysis of Teachers’ Movement 48
Personality of Teachers 49
Analysis of Teachers’ Voice 50
Analysis of Teachers’ Talk 51
Analysis of Students’ and Teachers’ Talk 52

Xiii



LIST OF SYMBOLSABBREVIATIONS

% : Percentage

CUP : Cambridge University Press
Dr. ) Doctor

e.g. : For example

ed. : Edition

ELT : English Language Teaching
etc ) Etcetera

e : That is

M.Ed : Master’s Degree in Education
No. ; Number

OUP : Oxford University Press
Prof. : Professor

T.U. : Tribhuvan University

TTT : Teacher Talking Time

STT : Student Talking Time

TTQ : Teacher Talking Quality

Xiv



