TEACHERS' PRACTICES ON INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNIQUES IN ELT CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Sagar Paudel

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Nepal

2015

TEACHERS' PRACTICES ON INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNIQUES IN ELT CLASSROOM

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by

Sagar Paudel

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Nepal
2015

T.U. Regd. No.: 9-2-53-755-2007 Date of Approval:

2nd Year Exam Roll No. 280889/069 Thesis Proposal: 2071-05-10

Date of Submission: 02-09-2015

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Sagar Paudel** has prepared this thesis entitled "**Teachers' Practices on Instructional Techniques in ELT Classroom"** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.	
Date: 02-09-2015	
	Mr. Ashok Sapkota
	Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research Guidance Committee:**

	Signature
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T. U., kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Ms. Madhu Neupane	
Lecturer	Member
Department of English Education	
T. U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Ashok Sapkota (Supervisor)	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date:	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis**

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anju Giri (Supervisor)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Ashok Sapkota (Supervisor)	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date: 11-09-2015	

DEDICATION

Dedicated to my parents

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

At first, I would like to express my sincere and profound gratitude to my thesis supervisor, **Mr. Ashok Sapkota** who helped me from the beginning to the end by providing his valuable time, different kinds of ideas, techniques and information necessary for carrying out this research work on time. His encouragement and constructive suggestions are ever memorable.

I cannot forget my Guruma **Prof. Dr. Anjana Bhattarai** and **Prof. Anju Giri** who guided me very much in this research work. I always remember their invaluable suggestions and encouragement, particularly in research methodology.

Similarly, I am highly indebted to my guru **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, for his regular inspiration and enthusiastic encouragement in my academic life. I gratefully acknowledge my guru **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra** and **Prof. Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan** for their academic support to carry out this research work.

Likewise, I would like to express my gratitude to **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel** and **Khem Raj Joshi**, for their direct and indirect encouragement and valuable academic support.

Similarly, I cannot forget my friends **Baikuntha Luitel**, **Bhumi Kandel**, **Madan Paudel** and **Kalpana Silwal** who helped me directly or indirectly in course of this research work.

Sagar Paudel

ABSTRACT

The present research study entitled "Teachers' Practices on Instructional **Techniques in ELT Classroom**" aimed to explore the lower secondary level English teachers practices on different instructional techniques in ELT classroom regarding warm up activities, teachers' physical presence in the classroom, teachers' voice, teachers' role, teachers' and students' talk, students' seating, teaching materials and group and pair work. To meet the objectives of this research study, I selected 30 lower secondary level English teachers from 30 lower secondary schools of Baglung district using purposive non-random sampling procedure as sample for this study. Two lower secondary level English teachers from each school were selected for this study. Questionnaire and Classroom observation checklist were used to collect the data for this study. The findings of this study showed that lecture was the commonly used technique as 46.67% lower secondary level English teachers used lecture, explanation, illustration, discovery and individual instructions to teach their students. Likewise, it was found that director, monitor, manipulator, facilitator, co-communicator, friend, resource person were the most performed roles by the teachers while their students were working in pair and group and it was found that students were seating in orderly rows in all the classes.

This thesis is organized into five chapters. The first chapter deals with the background of the topic, statement of the problem, objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and operational definition of the key terms. The second chapter includes review of related theoretical literature, review of related empirical literature, implication of the review for the study and conceptual framework. The third chapter covers all the areas of methodology. Likewise, the fourth chapter presents the analysis and interpretation of results and the fifth chapter includes conclusions and recommendations at three different areas (policy related, practice related and further research related).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Pag	ge No.
Decl	aration		i
Reco	mmeno	lation for Acceptance	ii
Reco	ommeno	lation for Evaluation	iii
Eval	uation	and Approval	iv
Dedi	cation		V
Ack	nowledg	gements	vi
Abst	tract		vii
Tabl	le of Co	ntents	viii
List	of Tabl	es	xi
List	of Sym	bols and Abbreviations	xii
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Backg	ground of the Study	1
1.2	Stater	ment of the Problem	2
1.3	Objec	tives of the Study	3
1.4	Rese	arch Questions	3
1.5	Signit	ficance of the Study	3
1.6	Delin	nitations of the Study	4
1.7	Opera	ational Definition of the Key Terms	4
CHA	APTER	TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND	
		CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	6-28
2.1	Revie	w of Related Theoretical Literature	6
	2.1.1	Diversity in ELT Classes	6
	2.1.2	English Language Teaching in Nepal	8
	2.1.3	Factors Affecting Language Learning and Teaching	10
	2.1.4	Roles of Teachers and Students in the Language Classroom	13
	2.1.5	Language Teaching Technique	16
		2.1.5.1 Teacher Centered Technique	16
		2.1.5.2 Learner Centered Techniques	18

2.2	Review of Related Empirical Literature	24
2.3	Implications of the Review for the Study	27
2.4	Conceptual Framework	28
CHA	APTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF	
	THE STUDY	29-32
3.1	Design and Method of the Study	29
3.2	Population Sample and Sampling Strategy	31
3.3	Study Areas/Field	31
3.4	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	32
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	32
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure	32
CHA	APTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	
	OF RESULTS	33-54
4.1	Analysis of Data and Interpretation of Results	33
	4.1.1 Analysis of Data Collected through Questionnaire	33
	4.1.1.1 Instructional Techniques Used by the Teachers to Te	each
	English Language	33
	4.1.1. 2 Most Important Instructional Techniques at Lower	
	Secondary Level	34
	4.1. 1.3 Use of Instructional Techniques considering level,	
	Interest of the Students and Nature of the Topic	36
	4.1.1.4 Teachers' Practices and Diversity of Students in the	ELT
	Classroom	36
	4.1.1.5 Instructional Techniques to Attract the Students'	
	attention in the Classroom	38
	4.1.1.6 Teachers' Practices of Involving Students in Pair wo	rk 39
	4.1.1.7 Teachers' Practices of Involving Students in	
	Group Work	40

		4.1.1.8 Roles performed by the Teachers while Students	
		Work in Pair and Group Work	40
		4.1.1.9 Teaching Materials Used in the Classroom	42
		4.1.1.10 Most Important Teaching Materials and Its frequen	ncy
		of Use	43
	4.1.2	Analysis of Information Collected from Classroom Observa	ation
		Checklist	43
		4.1.2.1 Analysis of warm up Activities	44
		4.1.2.2 Analysis of Teacher (Proximity, Movement and	
		Personality)	46
		4.1.2.3 Analysis of Teachers' Voice	49
		4.1.2.4 Analysis of Teachers' Talk	51
		4.1.2.5 Analysis of Students' and Teachers' Talk	52
		4.1.2.6 Students' Seating	53
4.2	Summa	ary of Findings	53
CHA	APTER	FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56-58
5.1	Concl	usions	55
5.2	Recor	mmendations	57
	5.2.1	Policy Related	57
	5.2.2	Practice Related	57
	5.2.3	Further research Related	58
REF	EREN	CES	

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1:	Instructional Techniques Used by the Teachers to Teach		
	English Language	34	
Table No. 2:	Most Important Instructional Techniques at Lower		
	Secondary Level	35	
Table No. 3:	Use of Instructional Techniques Based on Level, Interest		
	and Nature of the Topic	36	
Table No. 4:	Teachers' Practices and Diversity of Students in the ELT		
	Classroom	37	
Table No. 5:	Instructional Techniques to Attract the Students' attention in		
	the Classroom	38	
Table No. 6:	Teachers' Practices of Involving Students in Pair work	39	
Table No. 7:	Teachers' Practices of Involving Students in Group Work	40	
Table No. 8:	Roles performed by the Teachers while Students Work in Pair		
	and Group Work	41	
Table No. 9:	Teaching Materials Used in the Classroom	42	
Table No. 10:	Most Important Teaching Materials and Its frequency of Use	e 43	
Table No. 11:	Analysis of Warm up Activities	45	
Table No. 12:	Aware of Variable of Proximity	46	
Table No. 13:	Analysis of Teachers' Movement	48	
Table No. 14:	Personality of Teachers	49	
Table No. 15:	Analysis of Teachers' Voice	50	
Table No. 16:	Analysis of Teachers' Talk	51	
Table No. 17:	Analysis of Students' and Teachers' Talk	52	

LIST OF SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS

% : Percentage

CUP : Cambridge University Press

Dr. : Doctor

e.g. : For example

ed. : Edition

ELT : English Language Teaching

etc : Etcetera

i.e. : That is

M.Ed : Master's Degree in Education

No. : Number

OUP : Oxford University Press

Prof. : Professor

T. U. : Tribhuvan University

TTT : Teacher Talking Time

STT : Student Talking Time

TTQ : Teacher Talking Quality